(In millions)

 September 30,
2013

 September 30,
2012

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 129.8  $ 131.9
Accounts receivable, net 313.3  330.9
Inventories 324.9  414.9
Prepaids and other current assets 113.0  122.3

Total current assets 881.0  1,000.0
Property, plant and equipment, net 422.3  427.4
Goodwill 315.1  309.4
Intangible assets, net 284.4  307.1
Other assets 34.4  30.5

Total assets $ 1,937.2  $ 2,074.4
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Current portion of debt $ 92.4  $ 1.5
Accounts payable 137.7  152.3
Other current liabilities 279.7  279.8

Total current liabilities 509.8  433.6
Long-term debt 478.1  781.1
Other liabilities 238.8  257.8

Total liabilities 1,226.7  1,472.5
Shareholders' equity 710.5  601.9

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 1,937.2  $ 2,074.4

7

THE SCOTTS MIRACLE-GRO COMPANY
Reconciliation of Non- GAAP Disclosure Items (4)

(In millions, except per common share data)
(Unaudited)

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2013  Three Months Ended September 30, 2012

As

 Reported

Impairment,
Restructuring and

Other Adjusted  As Reported

Product Registration
and

Recall Matters Adjusted

Net sales $ 443.0 $ — $ 443.0  $ 401.2 $ — $ 401.2

Cost of sales 311.6 — 311.6  296.2 — 296.2

Cost of sales - impairment, restructuring and other 0.6 0.6 —  — — —

Gross profit 130.8 (0.6) 131.4  105.0 — 105.0

% of sales 29.5 %  29.7 %  26.2 %  26.2 %

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative 140.1 — 140.1  148.7 — 148.7

Impairment, restructuring and other 11.4 11.4 —  — — —

Product registration and recall matters — — —  0.4 0.4 —

Other (income) loss, net (2.5) — (2.5)  0.6 — 0.6

Loss from operations (18.2) (12.0) (6.2)  (44.7) (0.4) (44.3)

% of sales (4.1)%  (1.4)%  (11.1)%  (11.0)%

Interest expense 11.3 — 11.3  12.0 — 12.0

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (29.5) (12.0) (17.5)  (56.7) (0.4) (56.3)

Income tax benefit from continuing operations (10.9) (4.5) (6.4)  (20.1) (0.2) (19.9)

Loss from continuing operations $ (18.6) $ (7.5) $ (11.1)  $ (36.6) $ (0.2) $ (36.4)

Basic loss per share from continuing operations $ (0.30) $ (0.12) $ (0.18)  $ (0.60) $ (0.01) $ (0.59)

Diluted loss per share from continuing operations $ (0.30) $ (0.12) $ (0.18)  $ (0.60) $ (0.01) $ (0.59)

Common shares used in basic loss per share calculation 62.0 62.0 62.0  61.2 61.2 61.2
Common shares and potential common shares used in diluted loss
per share calculation 62.0 62.0 62.0  61.2 61.2 61.2

Calculation of Adjusted EBITDA:

Loss from continuing operations $ (18.6)   $ (36.6)

Income tax benefit from continuing operations (10.9)   (20.1)

Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (0.8)   (3.5)

Income tax benefit from discontinued operations (0.3)   (1.2)

Interest expense 11.3   12.0

Depreciation 13.9   11.9

Amortization (including Roundup) 3.1   3.6

Impairment, restructuring and other 11.6   —

Mark-to-market adjustments on derivatives 0.3   (1.0)
Adjusted EBITDA $ 9.6   $ (34.9)

Note: See accompanying footnotes on page 9.

8

THE SCOTTS MIRACLE-GRO COMPANY
Reconciliation of Non- GAAP Disclosure Items (4)

(In millions, except per common share data)
(Unaudited)

 Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2013  Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2012

 As Reported

Impairment,
Restructuring and

Other Adjusted  As Reported

Product
Registration and
Recall Matters

Impairment,
Restructuring and

Other Adjusted

Net sales $ 2,816.5 $ — $ 2,816.5  $ 2,826.1 $ — $ — $ 2,826.1

Cost of sales 1,831.9 — 1,831.9  1,864.4 — — 1,864.4

Cost of sales - impairment, restructuring and other 2.2 2.2 —  — — — —

Cost of sales - product registration and recall matters — — —  0.4 0.4 — —

Gross profit 982.4 (2.2) 984.6  961.3 (0.4) — 961.7

% of sales 34.9%  35.0%  34.0%   34.0%

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative 661.1 — 661.1  705.7 — — 705.7

Impairment, restructuring and other 18.1 18.1 —  7.1 — 7.1 —

Product registration and recall matters — — —  7.8 7.8 — —

Other (income) loss, net (10.0) — (10.0)  (2.9) — — (2.9)

Income from operations 313.2 (20.3) 333.5  243.6 (8.2) (7.1) 258.9

% of sales 11.1%  11.8%  8.6%   9.2%

Interest expense 59.2 — 59.2  61.8 — — 61.8

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 254.0 (20.3) 274.3  181.8 (8.2) (7.1) 197.1

Income tax expense from continuing operations 92.8 (7.1) 99.9  68.6 (0.8) (2.8) 72.2

Income from continuing operations $ 161.2 $ (13.2) $ 174.4  $ 113.2 $ (7.4) $ (4.3) $ 124.9

Basic income per share from continuing operations $ 2.61 $ (0.22) $ 2.83  $ 1.86 $ (0.12) $ (0.07) $ 2.05

Diluted income per share from continuing operations $ 2.58 $ (0.21) $ 2.79  $ 1.82 $ (0.12) $ (0.07) $ 2.01

Common shares used in basic income per share calculation 61.7 61.7 61.7  61.0 61.0 61.0 61.0
Common shares and potential common shares used in diluted
income per share calculation 62.6 62.6 62.6  62.1 62.1 62.1 62.1

Calculation of Adjusted EBITDA:

Income from continuing operations $ 161.2   $ 113.2

Income tax expense from continuing operations 92.8   68.6

Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (0.1)   (5.0)

Income tax benefit from discontinued operations (0.2)   (2.0)

Interest expense 59.2   61.8

Depreciation 54.9   51.5

Amortization (including Roundup) 11.2   10.9

Impairment, restructuring and other 11.2   4.7

Product registration and recall matters —   0.2

Mark-to-market adjustments on derivatives 0.3   (1.0)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 390.5   $ 302.9